
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY & PROMOTION


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2663.
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INDUSTRIAL PARKS


2663.  SHRI NISHIKANT DUBEY:

SHRI RAJESH PANDEY:

 Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                         वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्योग म त्री
(a) the details of industrial parks set up in the country during each of the last three years and the current year, State/ UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government is contemplating to set up more such parks in the country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the industrial parks have been able to achieve their objectives especially after launching of other schemes for Industrial development in the country and if so, the details thereof; and


(d) the measures being taken by the Government to improve performance of the

Industrial Park scheme in the country?


ANSWER


वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्योग म त्रालय‍में‍राज्‍यम त्री‍(श्री सी.आर.‍चौधरी)‍
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI C.R. CHAUDHARY)


(a): ‘Industrial Park Scheme’ was notified by the Department of Industrial Policy &
Promotion (DIPP) vide notification No. 12(4)/2001-IP&ID dated 1st April, 2002 and the scheme ended on 31st March, 2006. The Department used to accord approval to those undertakings which had developed Industrial Parks for availing benefits under Section 80-IA of Income Tax Act, 1961. The scheme did not involve setting up of any industrial park in public sector.


 For upgradation of industrial infrastructure in Industrial Estates/Parks/Area,

DIPP notified a scheme ‘Modified Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (MIIUS)’ in July, 2013. Under MIIUS, 23 projects have been approved during the last three years and current year. The details of these projects are mentioned at Annexure-I.


(b): The MIIUS was notified for taking up new projects in the 12th Five Year Plan

Period upto 31st March, 2017. Expenditure Finance Committee (EFC) has recommended completion of existing projects by 2018-19. Decision regarding


continuation of MIIUS scheme   will be taken by EFC after completion of these
projects by end 2018-19.


(c): Yes, these MIIUS projects have been able to achieve the objectives of development of technical, physical and social infrastructure as per their Detailed Project Reports(DPRs).


(d): State Implementing Agencies (SIAs) are implementing the MIIUS projects and no specific measures have been taken by the Government to improve their performance.

*****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2663 FOR ANSWER ON 12.03.2018


Modified Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme(MIIUS)

S
N

Name and location of the
projects

State Date
Approval

Total
Project
Cost
(Rs. Cr.)

Approved
GOI grant
( Rs.Cr.)

Released
GOI grant
as on
07.03.2018
(Rs. Cr.)

1
Upgradation of Hindupur Growth Centre & IP Gollapuram,
Anantpur District

Andhra
Pradesh

01.03.2016 54.20 14.93 10.24

2
Upgradation of Industrial Growth Centre, Bobbili, Vizianagaram
District

Andhra
Pradesh

01.03.2016 30.61 8.68 2.604

3
 Industrial Growth Centre, Urla
Distt Raipur

Chhatishgarh 05.03.2015 49.83 12.26 12.26

4 Sirgitti Engineering Cluster Chhatishgarh 10.08.2015 41.76 8.74 8.74

5
Industrial Infrastructure upgradation of IMT Manesar

Haryana 05.03.2015 97.78 39.90 11.97

6
Industrial Infrastructure upgradation of IMT , Bawal

Haryana 05.03.2015 84.85 34.19 10.26

7 Industrial Area, Kandrauri HP 05.03.2015 95.77 24.07 7.22

8 Industrial Area, Pandoga HP 05.03.2015 88.05 22.62 15.72

9
Tupundana Industrail Area,
Ranchi

Jharkhand 10.08.2015 18.54 5.54 1.66

10 Industrail Estate, Kathua J & K 10.08.2015 45.20 18.96 13.27

11
Bangalore Aerospace Park,
Devenhalli

Karnataka 10.08.2015 90.50 42.69 12.81

12 Kolhar Industrial Area, Bidar karnataka 10.08.2015 96.66 18.96 18.96

13
Up gradation of Infrastructure at Zuangtui Industrial Estate Mizoram 01.03.2016 18.02 14.42 10.10

14
KINFRA Defence Park,
Palakkad

Kerala 28.03.2016 130.94 50 15.00

15 Industrial Area, Sitapur, Morena MP 05.03.2015 75.00 12.75 12.75

16 Industrial Area , Ujjaini , Dhar MP 05.03.2015 56.96 14.72 14.72

17 Angul Alluminium Park, Angul Odisha 18.08.2015 99.60 33.44 10.03

18
Light Engineering Cluster, Nabha,
Patiala

Punjab 05.03.2015 76.60 16.58 4.97

19
Upgradation of Physical infrastructure at SIPCOT-HOSUR Industrial Complex

Tamil Nadu 01.03.2016 30.40 7.69 5.39

20
Pashamylaram Industrial
Area,Medak

Telangana 05.03.2015 104.24 25.76 7.07

21 Bodhjungnagar Industrial Area  Tripura 05.03.2015 59.93 43.51 43.44

22
Upgradation of RK Nagar
Industrial Area

Tripura 01.03.2016 52.25 38.76 26.88

23
Furniture Hub at Ernakulum
District

Kerala 14.07.2016
86.16 43.33


  Total 12th FYP     1583.85 552.50 276.06


*******

